

Amendment 110

Danilo Oscar Lancini, Pietro Fiocchi, Massimiliano Salini, Matteo Adinolfi, Ilan De Basso, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Massimo Casanova, Marco Campomenosi, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Gianna Gancia, Matteo Gazzini, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Elena Lizzi, Alessandro Panza, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Maria Veronica Rossi, Silvia Sardone, Annalisa Tardino, Isabella Tovaglieri, Stefania Zambelli, Marco Zanni, Sergio Berlato, Carlo Fidanza, Chiara Gemma, Giuseppe Milazzo, Denis Nesci, Nicola Procaccini, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Lara Comi, Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Fulvio Martusciello, Alessandra Mussolini, Francesca Peppucci, Lucia Vuolo

Report**A9-0271/2023****Maria Spyra**

Classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures
(COM(2022)0748 – C9-0433/2022 – 2022/0432(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Recital 10***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(10) To increase enforceability of the obligation placed on suppliers to update their labels after a change in the classification and labelling of their substance or mixture, a deadline should be laid down as regards that obligation. A similar obligation placed on registrants is set out in Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1435⁴⁰. Where the new hazard class is additional to an existing hazard class or represents a more severe hazard class or category, or where new supplemental labelling elements are required under Article 25, the deadline to update the labelling information in the case of adaptation of the classification in accordance with the result of a new evaluation should be set at **6** months from the day on which the results of a new evaluation on the classification of that substance or that mixture were obtained. In case where a classification is updated to a less severe hazard class or category without triggering classification in an additional hazard class or new supplemental labelling requirements, the deadline for updating the labels should

(10) To increase enforceability of the obligation placed on suppliers to update their labels after a change in the classification and labelling of their substance or mixture, a deadline should be laid down as regards that obligation. A similar obligation placed on registrants is set out in Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1435⁴⁰. Where the new hazard class is additional to an existing hazard class or represents a more severe hazard class or category, or where new supplemental labelling elements are required under Article 25, the deadline to update the labelling information in the case of adaptation of the classification in accordance with the result of a new evaluation should be set at **12** months from the day on which the results of a new evaluation on the classification of that substance or that mixture were obtained. In case where a classification is updated to a less severe hazard class or category without triggering classification in an additional hazard class or new supplemental labelling requirements, the deadline for updating the labels should

remain at 18 months from the day on which the results of a new evaluation on the classification of that substance or that mixture were obtained. It should also be clarified that, in cases of harmonised classification and labelling, the deadlines to update the labelling information should be set at the date of application of the provisions setting out the new or amended classification and labelling of the substance concerned, which is usually 18 months from the date of entry into force of those provisions. The same applies in case of changes triggered by other delegated acts adopted in light of the adaptation to technical and scientific progress, for instance as a result of the implementation of new or amended provisions of the UN Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals (GHS).

⁴⁰ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1435 of 9 October 2020 on the duties placed on registrants to update their registrations under Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) (OJ L 331, 12.10.2020, p.24.)

remain at 18 months from the day on which the results of a new evaluation on the classification of that substance or that mixture were obtained. It should also be clarified that, in cases of harmonised classification and labelling, the deadlines to update the labelling information should be set at the date of application of the provisions setting out the new or amended classification and labelling of the substance concerned, which is usually 18 months from the date of entry into force of those provisions. The same applies in case of changes triggered by other delegated acts adopted in light of the adaptation to technical and scientific progress, for instance as a result of the implementation of new or amended provisions of the UN Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals (GHS).

⁴⁰ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1435 of 9 October 2020 on the duties placed on registrants to update their registrations under Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) (OJ L 331, 12.10.2020, p.24.)

Or. en

Amendment 111

Danilo Oscar Lancini, Pietro Fiocchi, Massimiliano Salini, Matteo Adinolfi, Alessandra Basso, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Massimo Casanova, Marco Campomenosi, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Gianna Gancia, Matteo Gazzini, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Elena Lizzi, Alessandro Panza, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Maria Veronica Rossi, Silvia Sardone, Annalisa Tardino, Isabella Tovaglieri, Stefania Zambelli, Marco Zanni, Sergio Berlato, Carlo Fianza, Chiara Gemma, Giuseppe Milazzo, Denis Nesci, Nicola Procaccini, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Lara Comi, Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Fulvio Martusciello, Alessandra Mussolini, Francesca Peppucci, Lucia Vuolo

Report

A9-0271/2023

Maria Spyraki

Classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures
(COM(2022)0748 – C9-0433/2022 – 2022/0432(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 4

Regulation (EC) 1272/2008

Article 5 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

[...]

[...]

[...]

[...]

*d
e
l
e
t
e
d*

Or. en

Amendment 112

Danilo Oscar Lancini, Pietro Fiocchi, Massimiliano Salini, Matteo Adinolfi, Alessandra Basso, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Massimo Casanova, Marco Campomenosi, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Gianna Gancia, Matteo Gazzini, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Elena Lizzi, Alessandro Panza, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Maria Veronica Rossi, Silvia Sardone, Annalisa Tardino, Isabella Tovaglieri, Stefania Zambelli, Marco Zanni, Sergio Berlato, Carlo Fianza, Chiara Gemma, Giuseppe Milazzo, Denis Nesci, Nicola Procaccini, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Lara Comi, Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Fulvio Martusciello, Alessandra Mussolini, Francesca Peppucci, Lucia Vuolo

Report**A9-0271/2023****Maria Spyraiki**

Classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures
(COM(2022)0748 – C9-0433/2022 – 2022/0432(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12**

Regulation (EC) 1272/2008

Article 30 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

1. In case of a change regarding the classification and labelling of a substance or a mixture, which results in the addition of a new hazard class or in a more severe classification, or which requires new supplemental information on the label in accordance with Article 25, the supplier shall ensure that the label is updated within **6** months after the results of the new evaluation referred to in Article 15(4) were obtained.

1. In case of a change regarding the classification and labelling of a substance or a mixture, which results in the addition of a new hazard class or in a more severe classification, or which requires new supplemental information on the label in accordance with Article 25, the supplier shall ensure that the label is updated within **12** months after the results of the new evaluation referred to in Article 15(4) were obtained.

Or. en

Amendment 113

Danilo Oscar Lancini, Pietro Fiocchi, Massimiliano Salini, Matteo Adinolfi, Alessandra Basso, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Massimo Casanova, Marco Campomenosi, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Gianna Gancia, Matteo Gazzini, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Elena Lizzi, Alessandro Panza, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Maria Veronica Rossi, Silvia Sardone, Annalisa Tardino, Isabella Tovaglieri, Stefania Zambelli, Marco Zanni, Sergio Berlato, Carlo Fidanza, Chiara Gemma, Giuseppe Milazzo, Denis Nesci, Nicola Procaccini, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Lara Comi, Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Fulvio Martusciello, Alessandra Mussolini, Francesca Peppucci, Lucia Vuolo

Report

A9-0271/2023

Maria Spyraiki

Classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures
(COM(2022)0748 – C9-0433/2022 – 2022/0432(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 29 a (new)**

Regulation (EC) 1272/2008

Article 54a (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment**(29a) the following article is inserted:**"Article 54a*

By ... [insert date four years after the date of entry into force of this Regulation], the Commission shall present a report to the European Parliament and to the Council assessing the need for a revision of the current criteria for the classification of substances containing more than one constituent. On the basis of that report the Commission may, where appropriate, present a legislative proposal."

Or. en